LA310\*

## Health Act 1911

# Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land Amendment Regulations 2006

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

# 1. Citation

These regulations are the Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land Amendment Regulations 2006.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which the *Land Information Authority Act 2006* comes into operation.

#### 3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the regulations made under the *Health Act 1911\** relating to the registration, enforcement and discharge, under section 372 of that Act, of charges on land of expenses incurred by local authorities.

[\* Reprinted as authorised 5 March 1968.]

# 4. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1(1) is amended by deleting "of the office of Land Titles, the Registry of Deeds or the Department of Lands and Surveys, as the case may be," and inserting instead —

..

of the Western Australian Land Information Authority established by the *Land Information Authority Act 2006* section 5

"

# 5. Regulation 2 amended

- (1) Regulation 2(1) is amended by deleting ", the Registrar of Deeds or the Under Secretary for Lands," and inserting instead
  - " or the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers, ".
- (2) Regulation 2(2)(c) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting ", or the Land Act 1933";
  - (b) by deleting "in the Registry of Deeds." and inserting instead
    - " under the Registration of Deeds Act 1856.".

#### 6. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) Regulation 3(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph (a), by deleting "or the *Land Act 1933*, the Registrar of Titles or the Under Secretary for Lands, as the case may be," and inserting instead
    - "the Registrar of Titles";
  - (b) in paragraph (b), by deleting "or the *Land Act 1933*, the Registrar of Deeds" and inserting instead
    - " the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers".
- (2) Regulation 3(2) is amended by deleting ", or the Under Secretary for Lands, or the Registrar of Deeds" in both places where it occurs and inserting instead
  - " or the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers ".

#### 7. Regulation 6 amended

- (1) Regulation 6(1) is amended by deleting ", the Registrar of Deeds or the Under Secretary for Lands" and inserting instead
  - " or the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers ".
- (2) Regulation 6(2)(b) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting ", or the *Land Act 1933*";
  - (b) by deleting "in the Registry of Deeds." and inserting instead
    - " under the Registration of Deeds Act 1856. ".
- (3) Regulation 6(3)(a) is amended by deleting "or the *Land Act 1933*, the Registrar of Titles or the Under Secretary for Lands, as the case may be," and inserting instead
  - " the Registrar of Titles".
- (4) Regulation 6(3)(b) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "or the *Land Act 1933*, the Registrar of Deeds" and inserting instead
    - "the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers";
  - (b) by deleting "in the Registry of Deeds" and inserting instead
    - " under the Registration of Deeds Act 1856".
- (5) Regulation 6(4) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "or the Under Secretary for Lands, or the Registrar of Deeds" and inserting instead
    - " or the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers ";
  - (b) by deleting "or the Under Secretary for Lands or the Registrar of Deeds" and inserting instead
    - " or the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers ".

# 8. Regulation 9 amended

(1) Regulation 9(1) is amended by deleting ", the Registrar of Deeds, or the Under Secretary for Lands, as the case may be require" and inserting instead —

or the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers, as the case may require,

- (2) Regulation 9(2)(b) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "or the Land Act 1933,";
  - (b) by deleting "in the said Registry of Deeds." and inserting instead
    - " under the Registration of Deeds Act 1856. ".

٠.

- (3) Regulation 9(3)(a) is amended by deleting "or the *Land Act 1933*, the Registrar of Titles or the Under Secretary for Lands, as the case may be," and inserting instead
  - " the Registrar of Titles ".
- (4) Regulation 9(3)(b) is amended by deleting "or the *Land Act 1933*, the Registrar of Deeds" and inserting instead
  - " the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers".

# 9. Regulation 10 amended

(1) Regulation 10(a) is amended by deleting "upon search in the Office of Titles, or the Registry of Deeds, or the Department of Lands and Surveys appears" and inserting instead —

44

appears from the records of the Western Australian Land Information Authority established by the *Land Information Authority Act 2006* section 5

"

- (2) Regulation 10(d)(ii) is amended by deleting ", the Registrar of Deeds or the Under Secretary for Lands," and inserting instead
  - " or the Registrar of Deeds and Transfers, ".

# 10. Regulation 11 amended

- (1) Regulation 11(a) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "or the Land Act 1933,";
  - (b) by deleting "or the Under Secretary for Lands" in the first place where it occurs;
  - (c) by deleting "or the Under Secretary for Lands as the case may be".
- (2) Regulation 11(b) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "or the Land Act 1933,";
  - (b) by deleting "Registrar of Deeds" and inserting instead
    - " Registrar of Deeds and Transfers ".

## 11. Regulation 14 amended

Regulation 14 is amended by deleting "Commissioner for Public Health" and inserting instead —

" CEO ".

# 12. Regulation 19 amended

Regulation 19 is amended by deleting ", or the *Land Act 1933*, as the case may require".

#### 13. Regulation 20 amended

Regulation 20 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "and the Under Secretary for Lands in the case of land not under the said Act and under the *Land Act 1933.*":
- (b) by deleting "or the Under Secretary for Lands, as the case may be,".

# 14. Appendix amended

- (1) The Appendix is amended in Form A, in footnote (h), by deleting "Titles, or Registry of Deeds or Department of Lands and Surveys, as the case may be." and inserting instead
  - " the Western Australian Land Information Authority. ".
- (2) The Appendix is amended in Form C, in footnote (a), by deleting "the Registrar of Deeds or the Under Secretary for Lands" and inserting instead
  - "Registrar of Deeds and Transfers".
- (3) The Appendix is amended in Form D, in footnote (a), by deleting "Registrar of Deeds or Under Secretary for Lands" and inserting instead
  - " Registrar of Deeds and Transfers ".
- (4) The Appendix is amended in Form E as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "Registrar of Deeds, or Under Secretary for Lands" and inserting instead
    - "Registrar of Deeds and Transfers";
  - (b) in footnote (f), by deleting "or Under Secretary".
- (5) The Appendix is amended in Form G, in footnote (a), by deleting "Registrar of Deeds or Under Secretary for Lands" and inserting instead
  - " Registrar of Deeds and Transfers ".
- (6) The Appendix is amended in Form I, in footnote (a), by deleting "Registrar of Deeds or Under Secretary for Lands" and inserting instead —
  - "Registrar of Deeds and Transfers".
- (7) The Appendix is amended in Form K as follows:
  - (a) in ground (3), by deleting "Titles (or the Registry of Deeds, or the Department of Lands and Surveys)" and inserting instead —

"

the Western Australian Land Information Authority

- (b) in footnote (g), by deleting "of all the persons who upon search in the Office of Titles or Registry of Deeds or the Department of Lands and Surveys appear to have any estate or interest in the land." and inserting instead a full stop.
- (8) The Appendix is amended in Form M by deleting "Commissioner for Public Health" and inserting instead
  - " CEO ".

# 15. Various references to Commissioner of Public Health changed to CEO

- (1) Each provision listed in the Table to this subregulation is amended by deleting "Commissioner of Public Health" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead
  - " CEO ".

#### **Table**

r. 1(1)	Appendix Form F
r. 2(1)	(5 occurrences)
r. 4(1)	Appendix Form G
r. 8	(5 occurrences)
r. 10	Appendix Form H
r. 18	(2 occurrences)
Appendix Form A	Appendix Form I
(2 occurrences)	Appendix Form J
Appendix Form B	(3 occurrences)
Appendix Form C	Appendix Form K
(3 occurrences)	(3 occurrences)
Appendix Form D	Appendix Form L
(2 occurrences)	(2 occurrences)
Appendix Form E	Appendix Form M
	(4 occurrences)

- (2) Each provision listed in the Table to this subregulation is amended by deleting "Commissioner" (other than where "Commissioner" occurs as part of the expression "Commissioner of Public Health") in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
  - " CEO ".

#### Table

r. 1(1) (2 occurrences), (2)	r. 10(a) (2 occurrences), (b),
and (3) (3 occurrences)	(c) (2 occurrences) and
r. 2(1) (2 occurrences)	(d) (2 occurrences)
and (2) (4 occurrences)	r. 18
r. 3(1)	Appendix Form C
r. 4(1) (2 occurrences), (2),	Appendix Form F
(4) (2 occurrences) and (6)	Appendix Form H

r. 5 (2 occurrences)	Appendix Form J
r. 6(1) and (3)	Appendix Form K
r. 8 (2 occurrences)	Appendix Form L

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\_\_\_\_\_